

AMENDMENT TO H.R. 1
OFFERED BY MS. PORTER OF CALIFORNIA

Beginning on page 145, strike line 14 and all that follows through page 146, line 12, and insert the following:

1 (1) ONSHORE OIL AND GAS ROYALTY RATES.—
2 Section 17 of the Mineral Leasing Act (30 U.S.C.
3 226) is amended—

4 (A) in subsection (b)(1)(A), by striking
5 “not less than 16²/₃’” and inserting “not less
6 than 18.75”; and

7 (B) by striking “16²/₃ percent” each place
8 it appears and inserting “18.75 percent”.

